
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643147  
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Andrew Rees 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 20 February 2015 
 

Dear Councillor,  
 
CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Corporate Resources & Improvement Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held 
in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 26 
February 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers.   
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008 (including Whipping declarations) 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 10 
 To receive for approval the minutes of the Corporate Resources & Improvement Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee of 15 December 2014.   
 

4.  Building Refurbishment and Construction and Design Management   11 - 20 
 Invitees: 

Cllr M Gregory – Cabinet Member Resources 
Ness Young – Corporate Director Resources 
Mark Evans – Group Manager Built Environment  
 

5.  Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 2014-15   21 - 46 

 Invitees: 
Cllr M Gregory – Cabinet Member Resources 
Ness Young – Corporate Director Resources 
Deborah Exton – Group Manager Financial Planning and Budget Management  
 

6.  Forward Work Programme Update  47 - 50 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
G Davies 
GW Davies MBE 
E Dodd 
CA Green 
DM Hughes 
 

EM Hughes 
CL Jones 
RC Jones 
DRW Lewis 
JR McCarthy 
 

CL Reeves 
M Reeves 
JC Spanswick 
HM Williams 
 

 



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 15 

DECEMBER 2014 

 

134 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES 
ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M Reeves – Chairperson  

 
Councillors 
GW Davies MBE 

Councillors 
E Dodd 

Councillors 
CA Green 

Councillors 
EM Hughes 

RC Jones JR McCarthy CL Reeves JC Spanswick 
HM Williams    
 
Officers: 
R Keepins     Scrutiny Officer  
A Rees     Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees   
 
Invitees: 
Councillor M Gregory 
N Young 
R Hemingway 

 
 
Cabinet Member Resources 
Corporate Director - Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Finance and ICT  

 
128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons so 
stated: 
  
Councillor G Davies – Personal Commitment 
Councillor C L Jones – Family Commitment 
Councillor D R W Lewis – Unwell.  
 

129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

130. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:               That the minutes of the Corporate Resources & Improvement 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 6 November 2014 be 
approved as a true and accurate record.  

 
131. DRAFT BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS 

 
The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report, the purpose of which was to provide the Draft 
Cabinet Budget proposals for 2015/16.  

  
The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee of the public consultation process 
undertaken on the budget review and that 
[...]
he Council was seeking to develop a more 
strategic approach to commissioning services from the third sector.    

  
The Committee questioned the reason for some of the boxes in the savings proposals 
being blacked out.  The Corporate Director Resources advised that they simply reflected 
that there was no individual budget associated with that budget reduction proposal and 
she gave the EDRM project as an example.  She stated that the Council planned 
additional borrowing in relation to the use of prudential borrowing to finance minor 
capital works.  The Corporate Director Resources undertook to provide the Committee 
with further information on the cost of rationalisation project management across the 
Council, which was complicated by the fact that it was held in different Departments.  
The Corporate Director Resources informed the Committee that there was no separate 

Page 5



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 15 

DECEMBER 2014 

 

137 

schools budget for carbon reduction and that it had been delegated to schools to meet 
the requirement.   

  
Conclusions 

  
Additional Information 

  
Members requested that they receive: 

  
Further detail relating to £360,000 additional funding that has been required for the 
refurbishment of the Civic Offices. 

  
A list of school and other sites, and their associated plans that are scheduled to be sold 
to partially match fund the School Modernisation Programme. 

  
Comments 

  
a)   Members questioned the black boxes within the Proposals in Appendix B and asked 
that where possible the budget be identified, and if not, a reason be provided as to why 
this is the case. 
  
b)    Members expressed concerns over the reduction of funding to the voluntary sector 
and requested that they receive early sight of any Equality Impact Assessments carried 
out in relation to this reduction. 
  
c)    Members expressed concerns over the current underspend within the Legal and 
Regu
[...]
dgets and 
whether the underspend of £429k in Legal and Regulatory Services would go into the 
corporate budget.  The Corporate Director Resources informed the Committee that at 
the end of the financial year that neither underspends nor overspends were carried 
forward.  She stated that the underspend in Legal and Regulatory Services was not 
planned.  A case for the use of an underspend would need to be considered by the 
Corporate Management Board.  The Committee considered that the underspend in 
Legal and Regulatory Services was similar to the underspend in the last year and 
whether the budget pressure put forward last year for possible litigation challenges as a 
result of the Public Law Outline had been utilised or whether it formed part of the 
underspend for LARS.   
  
The Committee referred to the overspend in the Looked After Children budget and 
questioned whether the budget was sufficient when Looked After Children numbers had 
decreased.  The Corporate Director Resources commented that the number Looked 
After Children had reduced and that adoption numbers had increased which would be 
the better outcome for the child and it would also reduce the costs to the Council if they 
remained looked after.   
  
The Committee expressed concern and questioned the cost of using agency staff in 
Commissioning and Social Work.  The Corporate Director Resources informed the 
Committee that she would provide the Committee with the cost of employing agency 
staff in social work.  She stated that HR and the Children’s Directorate were working to 
find a solution to avoid the use of agency staff in social work. 
  
The Committee asked whether there is a plan to avoid an overspend in Learning 
Disabilities Homecare.  The Corporate Director Resources informed the Committee the 
overspend in this service would be offset by underspends elsewhere in the Wellbeing 
Directorate.   
  
The Committee questioned the savings proposal to review funding for the dementia 
liaison 
[...]
cing all reliance on the LARS 
underspend in order to break even. 
  
Additional Information 
 
Members requested that they receive detail as to whether the budget pressure put 
forward last year of £220,000 for possible litigation challenges as a result of the Public 
Law Outline has been utilised or whether this forms part of the underspend for LARS. 
  
The Committee requested that they receive further information on what the Dementia 
Liaison Service is, (identified in Appendix B, ASC8), with the view to possibly referring 
the subject to the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
  

134. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the items to be considered at the 
meeting on 19 January 2015 and sought confirmation of the information required for the 
meeting of the Committee on 26 February 2015. 
  
Conclusion:               The Committee noted the topics due to be considered at the 

meetings of 19 January and 26 February 2015.     
 

135. URGENT ITEMS 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 

Page 9



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 15 

DECEMBER 2014 

 

141 

 
The meeting closed at 4.29 pm 

Page 10



 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR REOURCES 

 
BUILDING REFURBISHMENT AND CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN 
MANAGEMENT  
 
1. Purpose of Report  

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on changes 

within the Built Environment Service. 
 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 

Priorities. 
 
2.1 Making the best use of resources and providing a more efficient, effective and 

commercially viable service to the Authority 
 

3. Background. 
 

3.1 A full review of the service was undertaken in early 2014 to determine the 
viability and value for money o
[...]
ronment Contract 

Contract Start £1m 

Management fee of 12% of the overall contract £120k (Remaining £880k) 

(for management arrangements attendance on site and direct administration retained in-house) 

 

Sub-Contract all works directly through LA processes allowing fair and 

ethical procurement  

Sub-

Structure 

External 

Works and 

Landscaping 

Itches and 

Outdoor 

space 

Blockwork

/ 

Brickwork 

Carpentry 
Windows 

and doors 
Roofing Pipework Boilers Renewables Power Lighting ICT Renewables 

On each occasion a contract is sub contracted the parent contractor takes 12% for the management, attendance and direct administration of that 

contractor.  In this model the in-house contractor procures the work directly with the contractor that is to undertake the works and the amount of money 

that is spent on P&A on a £1m project would typically be in the region of £120k.  In addition this process is within control of the LA and does support good 

procurement practice and encouragement/support of the local SME’s.  The amount of money spent on actual labour and materials is approx. 88% of the 

total project budget. Any surplus that remains at year end will go to support future projects within the authority. 

All works directly procured and managed to the sub-contractor that is going to 

undertake the works, cutting out a stage of management and supervision 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

3 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 

BUDGET MONITORING – QUARTER 3 2014-15 
 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 

financial position as at 31 December 2014. 
 
2. Connections to Corporate Improvement Objectives and Other Corporate 

Priorities 
 
2.1 The budget monitoring report provides an overview of the current financial position 

and projected outturn for the year against the budget approved by Council. The 
allocation of budget determines the extent to which the corporate improvement 
objectives can be delivered.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 On 19 February 2014, Council approved a net revenue budget of £255.131 million 

for 2014-15, along with a capital programme for the year of £32.060 million, which 
was revised in December to £31.350 million.  As part of the Performance 
Management Framework, budget projections are reviewed regularly and reported to 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  The delivery of agreed budget savings is also kept 
under review and reported to Cabinet as part of this process. 

 
4.0  Current Situation / Proposal 

 
Revenue Budget Monitoring  

 
4.1 Summary financial position at 31 December 2014. 
 
4.1.1 The Council’s net revenue budget and projected outturn for 2014-15 is shown in the 

table below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1- Comparison of budget against projected outturn at 31 December 2014 
 

Directorate/Divisions Budget 
Projected 
Outturn 

Projected Over 
/ (Under) 
Spend  

Projected 
Over / (Under) 

Spend  
  2014-15 2014-15 Qtr 3 2014-15 Qtr 2 2014-15 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Directorate         
          
Children  125,109 125,109 0 0 
Wellbeing  43,416 43,513 97 147 
Communities  26,570 26,656 86 179 
Resources 14,973 14,983 10 82 

Legal & Regulatory Services 6,532 6,042 (490) (429) 

Total Directorate Budgets 216,600 216,303 (297) (21) 

Council Wide Budgets 38,531 38,531 0 0 

Total 255,131 254,834 (297) (21) 

 
4.1.2 The projected Directorate underspend is £297,000 as at the end of December 

2014.  This is mainly due to the significant underspend in Legal and Regulatory 
Services, but the overall figure masks a number of in year budget pressures in 
Safeguarding and Family Support and Adult Social Care, over and above the 
additional recurrent funding that was allocated to these areas in the 2014-15 
budget.  

 
4.1.3 The outturn assumes full implementation of the current year budget reduction 

requirements across the Council’s budget which amount to £11.274 million.  
Where proposals to meet this requirement have been delayed or are not 
achievable directorates have met their requirements using other measures such 
as vacancy management. 

 
4.1.4 In December 2014 Cabinet approved for consultation the draft Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2015-16 to 2018-19.  This identified the need to 
develop recurrent budget reduction proposals amounting to around £48.8 million 
over the next four years - £11.225 million in 2015-16.  Against that background it is 
essential that expenditure is kept within the overall approved budget and that longer 
term proposals continue to be developed so that the Council has as much flexibility 
as possible to meet the challenges which lie ahead. 

 
4.1.5 In line with the report to Cabinet on the MTFS, and the Council’s Financial 

Procedure Rules, any planned over or underspends by directorates will be carried 
forward into the following year. Corporate Management Board are in the process of 
considering any requests for planned carry forward of underspends.  Fortuitous 
underspends or unplanned overspends will not be carried forward.  However, a 
decision will not be made until towards the end of the financial year when the 
overall outturn position is more definite.   

 
4.1.6 Budget Reduction Proposals Monitoring  
 
 The budget approved for 2014-15 included budget reduction proposals of £11.274 

million, which is broken down in Appendix 1 and summarised with a RAG status in 
the table below.  In comparison, the budget reduction requirement for 2013-14 was 

Page 22



 

£3.706 million and at quarter 3, 90% of the proposals were green, 5% amber and 
5% red. Whilst the proportions are similar due to the significantly increased level of 
savings for 2014-15 the risk of non-achievement and potential overspend is 
significantly greater. 

  

 
 Three of the proposals are curre
[...]

• There is a projected net underspend of £456,000 on older people home care 
 due to an anticipated increase in client contributions arising from the 
 increase in Fairer Charging Cap from £50 to £55 (£139,000) and an overall 
 increase in income year-on-year above anticipated levels. This is currently 
 projected to be £450,000, but is partially offset by an increase in homecare 
 costs both in-house and in the independent sector (£118,000).  The 2014-15 
 MTFS included the generation of additional income of £320,000 as a result of 
 implementing a change to the Bridgend Fairer Charging Policy. However the 
 actual additional income is projected to be in excess of this and this is 
 anticipated to be recurrent in 2015-16, and will contribute towards the MTFS 
 savings for 2015-16. There is provision within the MTFS for 2015-16 for 
 anticipated demographic increases to meet the increasing demand for the 
 service.  
 

Learning Disabilities Residential Care  

• A projected overspend of £131,000 is likely due to delays in implementing 
the £350,000 budget reduction proposal in respect of residential resettlement 
which was due to be implemented from April 2014.  One hostel closed in 
October and the other is likely to close towards the end of the financial year.  
As such the overspend will not recur in 2015-16. 

 
Learning Disabilities Homecare 

• An overspend of £284,000 is projected in relation to learning disabilities 
home care as a result of increased needs and additional support for a 
number of service users. Provision has been made for this pressure in the 
2015-16 MTFS.  

 
4.2.3 Communities Directorate 

 
The net budget for the Directorate for 2014-15 is £26.570 million and current 
projections anticipate an overspend against this budget of £86,000. The main 
variances are: 
 

 
  
 Regeneration Projects 

• There is a projected underspend of £120,000 in relation to regeneration projects 
arising from staff vacancies which will be used to meet 2015
[...]
eet Vehicles 76 0 68 8 76 76 76 0 0 0
Additional budget funded from 

revenue.

Highways Maintenance 450 0 450 450 336 450 0 0 0

Parks Pavilions 1,000 13 150 150 4 150 0 0 0

Porthcawl Town Sea 

Defence
228 54 169 169 0 169 0 0 0

Residents Parking 

Bridgend
152 0 152 -77 75 0 15 (60) 60 0

Due to the consultation 

required to introduce residents 

parking then it is unlikely that 

all monies will be spent in 

current financial year and 

slippage has been requested.

Road Safety Schemes 240 0 240 240 56 240 0 0 0

Highways Street 

Infrastructure
2,000 0 1,040 1,040 0 1,040 0 0 0

Bridge Renewal 792 729 63 63 0 63 0 0 0

Street Scene Minor 

schemes
78 0 78 78 18 78 0 0 0

Transport Schemes 722 0 273 449 722 54 722 0 0 0 Additional grant approved.

Culture 0

Bryngarw House - 

Refurbishment.
171 124 47 47 16 47 0 0 0

Healthy Living Minor 

Schemes
50 0 50 50 37 50 0 0 0

Pyle Life Centre 80 0 82 -2 80 28 80 0 0 0

Minor adjustment to budget 

allocation on removal of 

revenue contribution..

Communities 

Directorate Total
61,077 27,036 12,571 867 -77 13,361 4,588 13,118 -243 243 0

Grand Total 163,020 85,838 31,350 1,004 -982 31,372 11,669 31,069 -303 303 0

P
age 46



  

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE RESOURCES AND IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE –  

LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES 
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
  
1.1  The report presents the items due to be considered at the Committee’s meeting to 

be held on 23 April 2015 and seeks confirmation of the information required for the 
subsequent meeting following the Annual General Meeting of Council. 
 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities. 
 
2.1 The key improvement objectives identified in the Corporate Plan 2013–2017 have 

been embodied in the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes. The 
amended Corporate Improvement Objectives adopted by Council on 19 February 
2014 formally set out the improvement objectives that the Council will seek to 
implement between 2013 and 2017. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
engage in review and development of plans, policy or strategies that support the 
Corporate Themes. 

 
3. Background. 
 
3.1  At its meeting on 05 June 2014 the Corporate Resources and Improvement 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee determined its Annual Forward Work Programme 
for 2014-15. 

  
4. Current Situation / proposal. 
 

Meetings of the Community Renewal and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 
4.1 In relation to the Committee’s next meeting, scheduled to be held on 23 April 2015, 

the table below lists the items to be considered and the invitees due to attend.  
 

Topic Invitees Specific Information 
Requested 

Research to be 
Undertaken by the 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit 

Bridgend Change 
Programme 

Cllr Gregory 
Ness Young 
Deborah Exton 

At a meeting on 05/06/14 
Committee requested a 
further progress report in six 
months’ time, providing a 
greater level of detail on each 
of the projects within the 
Bridgend Change 
Programme. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



  

Making The Best 
Use of 
Resources 

Cllr Gregory 
Ness Young 
Deborah Exton 

At a meeting on 05/06/14 
Committee requested update 
report on this in 6-9 months 
requesting that future reports 
provide some financial 
analysis of each of the 
projects for the Committee to 
have a greater understanding 
of the impact on achieving 
savings over the term of the 
MTFS and risks in late/non 
delivery of the projects 
outlined. 

 

 
 
4.2 The table below lists the items to be considered and the invitees due to attend in 

respect of the following meeting, the date for which will be agreed at the Annual 
General Meeting of Council in May. 

 
Topic Invitees Specific Information 

Requested 
Research to be 
Undertaken by the 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Unit 

Scrutiny Annual 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2015-16 

Cllr Gregory 
Ness Young 
Deborah Exton 

Scrutiny Annual Forward 
Work Programme 
proposals 

 

 
2014/15 Year 
End Budget 
Monitoring 
Report 

 
Cllr Gregory 
Ness Young 
Deborah Exton 
All Scrutiny Chairs and 
Corporate Directors 

CRI OVSC will deal with 
this in future.  All Scrutiny 
Chairs and Corporate 
Directors to attend 

 

2014/15 Year 
End Performance 
Monitoring 
Report 

Cllr Gregory 
Ness Young 
Deborah Exton 
All Scrutiny Chairs and 
Corporate Directors 

CRI OVSC will deal with 
this in future.  All Scrutiny 
Chairs and Corporate 
Directors to attend 

 

 
5.  Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules. 
 
5.1 The work of the Corporate Resources and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee relates to the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Policy Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy 
relating to the power to promote or improve economic, social or environmental well 
being in the County Borough of Bridgend.  

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1  There are no equality impacts arising from this report. 
 
7. Financial Implications 
 
7.1  None. 
 

Page 48



  

 8. Recommendation   
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the topics due be considered at the meeting of the Committee 

scheduled for 23 April 2015 and confirm if it requires any additional 
specific information to be provided by the invitees listed or the 
Overview & Scrutiny Unit 

 
(ii) Determine the invitees to be invited to attend, any specific information 

it would like the invitees to provide and any research that it would like 
the Overview & Scrutiny Unit to undertake in relation to its subsequent 
meeting following the Annual General Meeting of Council 

 

 
Andrew Jolley, 
Assistant Chief Executive – Legal & Regulatory Services  
2014 

  
Contact Officer:  Kym Hirons 

Scrutiny Officer 
 

Telephone:   01656 643145 
Email:   scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address: Democratic Services - Scrutiny 

Bridgend County Borough Council, 
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend, 
CF31 4WB 

 
Background Documents: 
 
None 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Building Refurbishment and Construction and Design Management
	2 - 150226 -  Item 4 - Appendix A
	3 - 150226 - Item 4 - Appendix B

	5 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 2014-15
	5 - 150226  - Item 5 - Appendix 1
	6 - 150226 - Item 5 - Appendix 2
	7 - 150226 - Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Forward Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 

FEBRUARY 2015 

 

139 

 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES 
ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

 

Present 
 

Councillor M Reeves (Chair)  
 

Councillors: 
 

G Davies 
GW Davies MBE 

E Dodd 
CA Green 
DM Hughes 
EM Hughes 
CL Jones 
RC Jones 
DRW Lewis 
JR McCarthy 
CL Reeves 
HM Williams 

 
Officers: 
 
Mark Evans Group Manager Built Environment 
Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & ICT 
Ness Young Corporate Director - Resources & Section 151 Officer 
 

 
139. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Member: 
  
            Councillor J C Spanswick        -      Work Commitments  
   

140. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

141. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Resources 
and Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

the 15
th
 December 2014 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
  
 
 

142. BUILDING REFURBISHMENT AND CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN MANAGEMENT 
 
The Corporate Director – Resources presented a report to provide Members with an 

update on changes within the Built Environment Service, following a review 



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 

FEBRUARY 2015 

 

140 

undertaken during 2014 to determine whether the service was viable and 
provided value for money.  The model of the service was examined, including the 
processes in managing the architects and engineering departments, as well as 
the design and construction process which resulted in a number of areas for 
improvement being found, confirming concerns that the service could be more  
competitive compared to external organisations and that better value for money 
could be achieved.  The three key areas for improvement were described in 
detail under paragraph 4 of the report, and it was the intention over the next few 
months to establish whether further reductions could be made.  The next stage 
was to develop a methodology year on year and to consider the building 
maintenance work carried out within schools to introduce full cost recovery.  She 
informed Members that there may be potential in the future to sell the Built 
Environment services to other local authorities by putting bids forward for 
architectural and construction work.   

  
            One Member asked how productive the service was compared to external 

providers, and whether the on costs were included in the revised hourly rate. 
  
            The Group Manager Built Environment confirmed that prices did compare 

favourably measured against external providers and would satisfy the Contract 
Procedure Rules as well as the European criteria.  He confirmed that the service 
was now by far the most cost effective and prices did incorporate related internal 
costs. 

  
            Another Member asked whether the service would be considering 

apprenticeships. 
  

The Corporate Director – Resources advised that at the moment the focus was 
on restructuring the service, which currently did not have provision for 
apprenticeships.  She explained that it was difficult in the current economic 
climate, as maximum productivity was required in order to create the most cost 
effective service.  However, if the service successfully grew, there would be a 
requirement for additional capacity and skill.  She assured Members that her 
Directorate coordinated apprenticeships across the Authority, and was focus on 
trying, within the current financial constraints, to create opportunities for 
apprenticeships.  The Cabinet Member – Resources added that developers 
involved in the School Modernisation Programme are encouraged to take on 
apprenticeships and also local labour. 
  
The Chairperson enquired about Service Level Agreements with the schools in 
the Borough. 
  
The Corporate Director – Resources advised that the issue would need to be 
discussed as it applied to all areas in the Resources Directorate where a service 
is provided to schools, with some elements looking at a full cost recovery, and 
consideration would be given to the amount schools were expected to contribute 
from the Individual School Budget.  She explained that schools had their own 
financial pressures, and whilst they still had protection in 2015/16, they were 
required to meet pay awards themselves.  She added that the process needed to 
be studied carefully to balance the pressures on schools with the principle of full 
cost recovery in the future.   
  
Finally, she reported that they were looking at the way some local authorities in 
England present their support services to schools using as a brochure of 
available services which are identified on a unit cost basis.  The aim was to 



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 

FEBRUARY 2015 

 

141 

develop a similar model so the support service offer to schools becomes more 
transparent in terms of value for money and full cost recovery. 
  
Conclusions: 
  
The Committee noted the report and update on the changes within the Built 
Environment Service. 

•         The Committee commended the work of the service in carrying out a full 
service review and in effectively implementing improvements and changes 
identified following the review.  

•         Members noted the potential for sharing the revised model for service 
provision with other local authorities in future. 

•         Members expressed their thanks to Officers for the frank and open nature of 
the report, the clear and accessible format used in the Appendices and the 
presentation to the Committee. 

The Committee requested that this item remain on the Forward Work Plan 
   

143. BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3 2014-15 
 
The Corporate Director – Resources presented a report to update Members on the 

Council’s financial position as at the 31
st
 December 2014.  In February Council 

approved a net revenue budget of £255.131m for 2014-15, with a revised capital 
programme for the year of £31.350m.   

  
She took Members through the report and appendices and explained that the 
projected underspend of £297k in December 2014, described under Table 1 in 
the report, was the result of an underspend in the Legal and Regulatory Services 
Directorate; however this sum masked a number of budget pressures within the 
Children and Wellbeing Directorates.  The outturn assumes full implementation of 
the current budget reduction requirements, and Directorates are bridging any 
shortfalls through other measures, such as freezing any vacancies.   
  
The Corporate Director - Resources explained that at the end of the financial 
year, consideration would then be given to whether any underspends or 
overspends could be carried forward to the following year.  She informed 
Members that she had already received one request from one Directorate for 
underspend to be carried forward to next year on a one-off basis.  Similarly, it 
would be ascertained whether overspends in any of the Directorates had been 
the result of budget mismanagement, or whether it was something which could 
not have been prevented. 
  
One Member asked how confident they were that the Looked After Children 
(LAC) strategy would deliver as planned and that overspend was not expected.   
  
The Corporate Director – Resources explained that it was hoped to reduce some 
of the LAC through adoptions; however she stressed it could not be guaranteed 
as the budget was demand led and therefore volatile (e.g. a family could move 
into the Borough next year and the children from that family need to be taken into 
the care system).  Although the budget was planned for around 36 LAC, the 
situation would be monitored closely. 
  
Another Member referred to the projected overspend in older people residential 
care as a result of sickness amongst staff within the Authority’s homes. 
  



CORPORATE RESOURCES & IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 

FEBRUARY 2015 

 

142 

The Corporate Director – Resources explained that sickness absence was 
carefully scrutinised through the Corporate Management Board (CMB) and 
Corporate Performance Assessment (CPA) processes, and is discussed at every 
Directorate Management Team meeting, as well as one to one meetings.  She 
advised that there were areas for concern within Adult Social Care and plans 
were in action to establish why those problems were recurring.  Also the Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA) bad been commissioned to identify at a 
national level the lessons learned from other local authorities and compare data 
like for like. 
  

            Conclusions: 
  

The Committee noted the report and update on the Council’s financial position at 
December 2014. 
  
Further information requested 
  

•         Members requested that further detail be provided regarding actual savings 
made on staffing costs. 

•         Members requested further information on underspend for Catering Services 
and what the basis was for the expectation that sickness levels would be 
lower than they had turned out to be.  

•         Members requested further information on whether the mandatory 
requirement for staff in some service areas to stay away from work for 48 
hours is taken into account when calculating staff sickness figures and how 
this impacts on the reporting of information on staff sickness levels. 

•         Due to the significant cost to the Authority, Members requested information 
on the number of convictions for fly tipping; whether £160k spent on waste 
collection from fly tipping last year had been recouped and on deterrents 
used to address the issue – the Assistant Chief Executive – Legal and 
Regulatory Services and Public Protection to be contacted. 

•         Members requested further information on the new indicator which monitors 
improvement in damage costs to Council owned vehicles and how 
performance against the indicator is measured. 

   
144. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
The Scrutiny Officer presented a report which detailed the topics to be considered at the 

meeting due to be held on the 23
rd
 April 2015 and to determine the items to be 

considered and the invitees due to attend in respect of the following meeting, the 
date of which would be agreed at the Annual Meeting of Council in May. 

  
            The Scrutiny Officer informed Members that having sought advice on those 

invitees who would be asked to attend the meeting in April under the item 
‘Bridgend Change Programme’ will be Councillor C E Smith and the Chief 
Executive. 

Conclusion:            The Committee noted the topics due to be considered at the 

meeting scheduled for the 23
rd
 April and determined the 

invitees who would be attending.     
 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 
 


